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Planet Z Adaptations Lab

Introduction: In this activity, three families of earthlings land on Planet Z. On Earth, the Hunter family survived by hunting in the cold north. The Fisher family lived on a tropical island. The Seeder family farmed in Pennsylvania. In this activity, you will model how well each family survives in a new environment.

Objective: To model how organisms survive in new environments.

Materials:
· lab worksheet

· a coin

Procedure:
1. In your group of three, decide who will be the Hunter, Fisher, and Seeder.

2. Flip the coin. Record the result as 1 for heads, and 0 for tails. Flip the coin three more times to produce a series of four 1s and 0s. This new four-digit number is the code for your new environment.

3. If the first digit in your code is 1, you live in a hot environment. If it is 0, you live in a cold environment.
If the second digit is 1, the environment is wet. If it is 0, the environment is dry.

If the third digit is 1, you sleep in a dry cave. If it is 0, then you sleep outdoors.

If the fourth digit is 1, there is plenty of food. If it is 0, then there is not much food.

4. Find your family in the Energy Points table. Record each number in your row that falls under a heading that describes your environment (ex. Hot or cold). Record the total of these four numbers. This total represents the energy you have stored from your food.

5. Subtract 8 from your total; this is the energy you use to survive. If you don’t have enough energy to subtract 8, you are out of the game. The player with the most energy wins.

6. Record the score and environment of each family below.

7. Repeat steps 2 through 6 (flip the coin for a new code).

Round 1: Record the score and environment of each family below:

Hunter

Seeder

Fisher

Round 2: Record the score and environment of each family below:

Hunter

Seeder

Fisher

	Energy Points Table

	
	Temperature
	Water
	Shelter (where you sleep)
	Food

	
	Cold
	Hot
	Dry
	Wet
	Outdoors
	Cave
	Not much
	Plenty

	Hunter
	8
	1
	4
	6
	0
	7
	0
	8

	Seeder
	2
	3
	2
	2
	1
	2
	1
	6

	Fisher
	0
	8
	0
	5
	6
	1
	2
	4


Analysis Questions

1. Which environment was your “family” the most successful in? Why?

2. The numbers in the table are different for each family. How did this help you model survival?

3. Is one environment the best for all of the families? Explain your answer.

4. In Round 1, what adaptations did your family have that helped it survive in its environment?
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Round 1: Record the score and environment of each family below: Answers will vary.
Hunter 

Seeder

Fisher

Round 2: Record the score and environment of each family below: Answers will vary.
Hunter

Seeder

Fisher

	Energy Points Table

	
	Temperature
	Water
	Shelter (where you sleep)
	Food

	
	Cold
	Hot
	Dry
	Wet
	Outdoors
	Cave
	Not much
	Plenty

	Hunter
	8
	1
	4
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	7
	0
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	Seeder
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	8
	0
	5
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Analysis Questions

1. Which environment was your “family” the most successful in? Why?

Answers will vary. Each family will be the most successful in an environment that is similar to its home.
2. The numbers in the table are different for each family. How did this help you model survival?

The different numbers in the table show different adaptations of the families. In nature, different organisms have adaptations that help them survive in different environments.

3. Is one environment the best for all of the families? Explain your answer.

No, because the players have different adaptations that are suited to some environments better than others.

4. In Round 1, what adaptations did your family have that helped it survive in its environment?

Answers will vary.

